XXVI-00426

From: Steve Hickel <smhickel@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, May 7, 2011 7:43 AM
To: Chilton, Bart <BChilton@CFTC.gov>; Dunn, Michael <MDunn@CFTC.gov>;

O'Malia, Scott <SO'Malia@CFTC.gov>; PosLimits <PosLimits@CFTC.gov>;
Sommers, Jill <JSommers@CFTC.gov>; Gensler, Gary <GGensler@CFTC.gov>;
DRUDGE@drudgereport.com; kudlow(@cnbc.com;
antitrust.complaints@usdoj.gov; squawk@cnbc.com; GATA <info@gata.org>;
AG-COD <AG-COD@michigan.gov>

Subject: CME CORRUPTION

http://www.bullionbullscanada.com/index.php?option=com content&view=article&id=18630:the-new-
operation-in-the-silver-market&catid=49:silver-commentary&Itemid=130

This is why the bullion-banks pulled out “all the stops” for this ambush, including enlisting the support
of the corrupt operators of the Comex exchange — the CME Group. This private corporation is supposed
to manage these commodity markets in an equitable manner, and to maintain stability in these markets.
The CME Group always does exactly the opposite.

Its status as a servant of the bullion banks is beyond question, and its latest escapades prove that. Raising
the margin requirements on contracts (which is equivalent to reducing leverage in the sector) is a move
which is intended to “put the brakes™ on a particular commodity market where “excessive speculation”
(i.e. leverage) is perceived to exist. There is nothing improper about making such a move, assuming it is
motivated by a valid objective.

Here we can see — on both a short-term and long-term analysis — that the CME Group’s motivations are
entirely invalid (and illegal). As was the case with the last major ambush in the silver market (“Shock
and Awe in Precious Metals™), in this latest operation the CME Group didn’t simply make one hike in
margin requirements to knock the props out from under traders, but rather two margin-increases, back-
to-back. In doing so, the CME Group has demonstrated its nefarious intentions beyond any doubt.

Obviously, when this “regulator” of the U.S. futures market applies the brakes to a particular
commodity, the immediate presumption is that the price of that commodity was rising rapidly. And so it
was with silver when the first hike in margin requirements occurred. Indeed, silver was spiraling upward
at one of its fastest paces yet when the CME Group made that announcement. Even here we see the
obvious “fingerprints” of the banksters.



